DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/06/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G161	B. WING					
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16 BOXWOOD DRIVE GREENSBORO, NC 27410	<u>l 12</u>	2/18/2019	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLE DATI	
i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	CFR(s): 483.420(d)(1) The facility must dever policies and procedure mistreatment, neglect. This STANDARD is not assert a procedure and procedures to prolimplemented relative to re-training of staff after linked to improper admits finding is: A review of internal fact 12/18/19 revealed an inclient #4 on 11/26/19 the Further review of internal facility investigation of completed on 12/3/19 vof neglect by the facility disability professional (fadministrator. Review of investigation revealed to not shift during the incide were immediately suspenditudes in the facility in review revealed a North Response Improvement which pertained to client Review of the NC IRIS repromptly notified the Guran ocal management entity healthcare Personnel Review of the 5-day working resident in the staff of the School of Social Services, client ocal management entity healthcare Personnel Review of the 5-day working resident in the staff of the School ocal management entity healthcare Personnel Review of the 5-day working resident in the staff of the School ocal management entity healthcare Personnel Review of the 5-day working resident in the staff of the School ocal management entity healthcare pages ocal managemen	lop and implement written es that prohibit or abuse of the client. of met as evidenced by: eview and interviews, the implementation of policies hibit neglect were or ensuring the appropriate or a client death that was ninistration of CPR. The sility documents on incident which involved nat led to the clients death. It is all documentation revealed lated 11/26/19 and with substantiated findings or qualified intellectual QIDP) and the facility of the 11/26/19 he involved staff, A & B, ent involving client #4, ended while awaiting the investigation. Further in Carolina Incident it System (NC IRIS) report to the table of the table of the facility of the 11/26/19 incident. The protection of the facility of the table of table of the facility of the table of table of table of the table of tab	W		The Qualified Professional will ensure all Guilford 1 staff are re-trained in CPR by a certified instructor. The Qualified Professional will monitor to ensull staff are re-trained in CPR by Certified instructor after a choki incident that results in death. In future, the Qualified Professional will ensure all staff receive additional certified instructor after any choking incidents that result in death. By: 2/16/20 DHSR - Mer. JAN 15 26 Lic. & Cert. Se	a ng the I ional	alth	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/06/2020 FORM APPROVED

		I DELIVIOLO				OMR M	0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
34G161 B. WING		B. WING	VG			C 12/18/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GUILFORD #1				4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16 BOXWOOD DRIVE GREENSBORO, NC 27410	1 12	10/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	77	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	ORD #1 ORD #1 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		W	149			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/06/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G161	P. WING		С	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12	/18/2019
GUILFORD #1				416 BOXWOOD DRIVE GREENSBORO, NC 27410		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	sized pieces) and eati safety, she had provid up blueberry muffin be consumed any breakfi addition, staff A was u allowed to eat on the value of the continued review on 1 investigation report an revealed client #4 rece response assistance. Subsequently transport admitted on 11/26/19 arrest due to suspecte on 12/18/19 of the Cord dated 11/26/19 noted a performed CPR efforts suctioned large amour Further review of the 1 revealed client #4 may five minute delay befor intervention was perfor responders at the scent Congoing review of rece revealed client #4 arriv pulseless, apneic and recontinuous critical care for multiple organ system revealed client #4 pass Health, sometime after cease all continuous, comeasures. Review on 12/18/19 of report dated 11/26/19 reconstruction and poor programmes after cease all continuous, comeasures.	ing guidelines to ensure his led client #4 a warmed, cut ecause he had not ast that morning. In naware client #4 was not van. 12/18/19 of the facility d the NC IRIS report eived 911 emergency Client #4 was ted to Cone Hospital and at 10:05 AM for cardiac d aspiration. Further review he Health hospital report emergency responders of for 10-15 minutes and hits of food from his airways. 1/26/19 Cone Health report have sustained about a re an effective CPR remed by emergency he. Fords and documentation ed at Cone Health received extensive, a supportive management ems failure. Further review kensive brain damage, flail hosis. Ongoing review ed on 11/27/19 at Cone his family had decided to ritical care supportive	W 148			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/06/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. 1861 1861	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G161 B. WING		C 12/18/2019			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GUILFORD #1				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 416 BOXWOOD DRIVE GREENSBORO, NC 27410	E	1.20	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 149	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		W	149			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/06/2020 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G161	B. WING			C 12/18/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GUILFORD #1				4		1 12	2110/2019
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE COMPLETION	
W 149	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		w	A16 BOXWOOD DRIVE GREENSBORO, NC 27410 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORP PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF		LD BE COMPLETIC	



ROY COOPER • Governor

MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH • Secretary

MARK PAYNE • Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

January 7, 2020

Sheila Shaw, Facility Administrator RHA Services, Inc. 1701 Westchester Drive, Suite 940 High Point, NC 27262

DHSR - Mental Health

Re: Complaint Investigation Survey 12/18/19

Guilford #1, 416 Boxwood Drive, Greensboro, NC 27410

Provider Number #34G161

MHL# #041-078

E-mail Address: sshaw@rhanet.org Complaint Intake: NC00159214 JAN 15 2020

Lic. & Cert. Section

Dear Ms. Shaw:

Thank you for the cooperation and courtesy extended during the complaint investigation survey completed on 12/18/19.

Enclosed you will find all deficiencies cited listed on the Statement of Deficiencies Form (CMS-2567). The purpose of the Statement of Deficiencies is to provide you with specific details of the practice that does not comply with regulations. You must develop one Plan of Correction that addresses each deficiency listed on the CMS-2567 form and return it to our office within ten days of receipt of this letter. Below you will find details of the type of deficiencies found, the time frames for compliance and what to include in the Plan of Correction.

Type of Deficiencies Found

Standard level deficiency was cited.

Time Frames for Compliance

 Standard level deficiency must be corrected within 60 days from the exit of the survey, which is February 16, 2020.

What to include in the Plan of Correction

- Indicate what measures will be put in place to correct the deficient area of practice (i.e. changes in policy and procedure, staff training, changes in staffing patterns, etc.).
- Indicate what measures will be put in place to prevent the problem from occurring again.
- Indicate who will monitor the situation to ensure it will not occur again.
- Indicate how often the monitoring will take place.
- Sign and date the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 Form.

MENTAL HEALTH LICENSURE & CERTIFICATION SECTION

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES • DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION

LOCATION: 1800 Umstead Drive, Williams Building, Raleigh, NC 27603 MAILING ADDRESS: 2718 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2718 www.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr • TEL: 919-855-3795 • FAX: 919-715-8078

January 7, 2020 Sheila Shaw, Facility Administrator RHA Services, Inc.

Make a copy of the Statement of Deficiencies with the Plan of Correction to retain for your records. Please do not include confidential information in your plan of correction and please remember never to send confidential information (protected health information) via email.

Send the <u>original</u> completed form to our office at the following address within 10 days of receipt of this letter.

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

A follow up visit will be conducted to verify all deficient practices have been corrected. If we can be of further assistance, please call Stephanie DeGraffenreid at 919-703-6042.

Sincerely,

Stephanie DeGraffenreid
Stephanie DeGraffenreid, RN, BSN, BA

Nurse Consultant

Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section

Enclosures

Cc: _DHSR_Letters@sandhillscenter.org